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November 25, 1942 . 

(Addressed to the Presidents of all Federal Reserve Banks) 

Tb.e Board has received several inquiries with reference to the application of 

It.egulation W to credit sales of toys and games • 

The question concerning toys arises whE~re the toy is a copy on b. sm~.ller seale 

of an article wh:Leh is li.sted in section 13( a). The Boa.rd has ruled tha.t, such 

a toy would be a listed article only if it is a working model of practical use 

and differentiated from a r':::gul2.r article chtefly by its smaller siz.e, as in 

the case of a small phonograph capable of play:Lng regular records. Doll fur­

niture would not be subject to the regulation while sma11 furniture for ac­

tual use by children v'lOuld be. A small bicycle aL3o would be sub,ject to the 

regulation whereas a tricycle, not being listed at all, would not be so tmb­

jcct. The question concerning garnet> is whether ehildren 1 s games are included 

in item 33 of section l3(a) "Sports', athletic, outlng, and games' equip-

ment". The Board has ruled that a game designed principally for acl.ults would 

be so included even though sometimes purchased for children. On the oth0r 

hand, games designed princioally for children would not be included. On this 

basis, chess, playing cards, and such items as the regular larger sizes of 

croquet sets would be subject to the regulation .. 

(Si£~ed) 1 •. P. Bethea 
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